

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION

S.J., by and through her next friend, S.S.;)
C.T.; P.W., a minor child by and through)
her next friend, C.W.; S.E.S., a minor child)
by and through her next friend, J.L-S.; T.S.,)
a minor child, by and through his guardian,)
M.S.; S.A., minor child by and through her)
next friend, M.A.; R.R., a minor child by)
and through his next friend, M.D.; B.B., a)
minor child by and through her next friend)
C.B.; I.B., a minor child by and through her)
next friend, A.B.; and Caring for Complex)
Kids Coalition,)

Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-04036 MDH

Plaintiffs.)

v.)

JENNIFER TIDBALL, in her official)
capacity as Acting Director of Missouri)
Department of Social Services, and)
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT)
OF SOCIAL SERVICES,)

Defendants.)

**SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Joel Ferber # 35165
Lisa J. D'Souza # 65515
Lucas Caldwell-McMillan # 61345
Jamie Rodriguez # 64323
Legal Services of Eastern Missouri
4232 Forest Park Avenue
St. Louis, Missouri 63108
(314) 534-4200
jdferber@lsem.org
ljdsouza@lsem.org
lfcaldwell-mcmillan@lsem.org
jlrodriguez@lsem.org

Jane Perkins (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Sarah Grusin (*admitted pro hac vice*)
National Health Law Program
200 N. Greensboro St., Ste. D-13
Carrboro, NC 27510
(919) 968-6308
perkins@healthlaw.org
grusin@healthlaw.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY RELIEF 2

 II. PLAINTIFF CHILDREN WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM
 WITHOUT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 2

 III. THE HARM TO PLAINTIFFS CLEARLY
 OUTWEIGHS ANY POTENTIAL HARM TO DEFENDANTS 6

 IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF
 THEIR CLAIMS UNDER MEDICAID’S EPSDT PROVISIONS, THE ADA,
 AND THE REHABILITATION ACT 7

 1. Missouri Likely Violates the Medicaid EPSDT Act 7

 2. Missouri Likely Violates the ADA and Section 504 of
 the Rehabilitation Act. 11

 V. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS THE ISSUANCE
 OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>A.H.R. v. Wash. State Health Care Auth.</u> , No. C15-5701JLR, 2016 WL 98513 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 7, 2016).....	10, 12, 14
<u>Bennett-Nelson v. Louisiana Bd. of Regents</u> , 431 F.3d 448, 454–55 (5th Cir. 2005)	12
<u>Brantley v. Maxwell-Jolly</u> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	14
<u>Chisholm v. Hood</u> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 499 (E.D. La. 2000)	10
<u>Crabtree v. Goetz</u> , No. Civ.A. 4:08-0939, 2008 WL 5330506 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 19, 2008)	5
<u>Dataphase Sys. v. C L Sys., Inc.</u> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981).....	2
<u>Fisher v. Okla. Health Care Auth.</u> , 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003)	12
<u>Folkerts v. City of Waverly, Iowa</u> , 707 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2013)	11
<u>Glenwood Bridge, Inc. v. Minneapolis</u> , 940 F.2d 367 (8th Cir. 1991).....	14
<u>Haskins v. Stanton</u> , 794 F.2d 1273 (7th Cir. 1986)	6
<u>Heather K. v. Mallard</u> , 887 F. Supp. 1249 (N.D. Iowa 1995)	14
<u>Henderson v. Bodine Aluminum</u> , 70 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 1995)	3
<u>Hiltibran v. Levy</u> , No. 10-4185-CV-C-NKL, 2010 WL 6825306 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 27, 2010). 6, 12	
<u>Ill. Hosp. Ass’n v. Ill. Dept of Public Aid</u> , 576 F. Supp. 360 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	6
<u>Kai v. Ross</u> , 336 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 2003).....	3
<u>Kroupa v. Nielsen</u> , 731 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2013)	2
<u>Lankford v. Sherman</u> , No. 05-4285-CV-C-DW, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14950 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 2, 2007).....	6, 14
<u>Lankford v. Sherman</u> , 451 F.3d 496, (8th Cir. 2006)	2, 7
<u>Long v. Benson</u> , No. 4:08cv26-RH/WCS, 2008 WL 4571903 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2008).....	5

<u>M.R. v. Dreyfus</u> , 663 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2011)	5
<u>Marlo M., ex rel. Parris v. Cansler</u> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 635 (E.D.N.C. 2010).....	5
<u>Memisovski v. Maram</u> , No. 92 C 1982, 2004 WL 1878332 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2004).....	10
<u>Nemnich v. Stangler</u> , No. 91-4517-CV-C-5 1992, WL 178963 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 7, 1992).....	4,6,14
<u>NTD I, LLC v. Alliant Asset Mgmt. Co., LLC</u> , 337 F. Supp. 3d 877 (E.D. Mo. 2018)	7
<u>O.B. v. Norwood</u> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 1186 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	9
<u>O.B. v. Norwood</u> , 838 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2016).....	1
<u>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</u> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	5,12,13
<u>PCTV Gold, Inc. v. SpeedNet, LLC.</u> , 508 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 2007)	7
<u>Salazar v. Dist. of Columbia</u> , 954 F. Supp. 278 (D.D.C. 1996)	10
<u>Steimel v. Wernert</u> , 823 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016)	11,12
<u>White v. Martin</u> , No. 02-4154-CV-CNKL, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27281 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 3, 2002)	6

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 12131-32	1
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43)(C).....	1, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(5).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396b.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(B)	8

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(8).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)(5)	6,8

Federal Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d)	12
28 C.F.R. § 441.51(d)	12
42 C.F.R. § 440.80.....	8
42 C.F.R. § 440.169(d)(1)-(4).....	14
42 C.F.R. § 441.56(e).....	9
42 C.F.R. § 441.61(b).	9

Miscellaneous

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <u>State Medicaid Manual</u> , CMS Pub. 45, Ch. 5, Sec. 5310 available at https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/guidance/Manuals/Paper-Based-Manuals-Items/CMS021927.html	9
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <u>EPSDT-A Guide for States: Coverage in the Medicaid Benefit for Children and Adolescents</u> , 1 (June 2014) (Exh. 12) available at https://www.medicaid.gov/sites/default/files/2019-12/epsdt_coverage_guide.pdf	8
Federal Financial Participation in State Assistance Expenditures; Federal Matching Shares for Medicaid, the Children’s Health Insurance Program, and Aid to Needy Aged, Blind, or Disabled Persons for October 1, 2019 Through September 30, 2020, 83 Fed. Reg. 61157, 61159 (Table 1).....	7

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Statement of the Department of Justice on Enforcement of the Integration
Mandate of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act and *Olmstead v. L.C.* at q. 6,
available at https://www.ada.gov/olmstead/q&a_olmstead.htm#_ftnref14 (Exh. 13)..... 12
